

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**HUNTINGTON DIVISION**

**CASIE JO MCGEE and SARA ELIZABETH  
ADKINS; JUSTIN MURDOCK and WILLIAM  
GLAVARIS; and NANCY ELIZABETH  
MICHAEL and JANE LOUISE FENTON,  
Individually and as next friends of A.S.M.,  
minor child,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**Civil Action No. 3:13-24068**

**KAREN S. COLE, in her official capacity as  
CABELL COUNTY CLERK; and VERA J.  
MCCORMICK, in her official capacity as  
KANAWHA COUNTY CLERK,**

**Defendants.**

**and**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,  
Defendant-Intervenor.**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA'S MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING ITS  
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....2

    I. Marriage in West Virginia ..... 2

        A. Section 104 Requires the State Registrar To Create Marriage License Applications Limited to Man-Woman Marriages..... 2

        B. Section 401 Only Permits the Solemnization of Different-Sex Marriage..... 3

    II. Statutory History ..... 4

        A. Marriage in West Virginia Has Always Been Understood To Involve One Man and One Woman ..... 5

        B. Prelude to the Challenged Marriage Laws ..... 6

            1. Clarification of the State’s domestic relations code ..... 7

            2. Preservation of the State’s democratic process..... 7

            3. Protection against unforeseen consequences ..... 8

        C. The Legislature Codified the State’s Traditional Definition of Marriage in 2000 with Near-Unanimous Bipartisan Support ..... 9

        D. The Legislature Reenacted the State’s Traditional Definition of Marriage in 2001 and 2012..... 11

        E. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals Has Refused To Invalidate the State’s Definition of Marriage ..... 13

    III. This Case..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO JOIN THE STATE REGISTRAR AND SECRETARY OF STATE PRECLUDES THEIR DESIRED RELIEF. .... 16

    II. *BAKER V. NELSON* MANDATES JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS..... 18

        A. *Baker* Is Binding Because It Has Never Been Expressly Overruled..... 19

        B. The Supreme Court Also Has Not Implicitly Overruled *Baker*. ..... 21

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, WEST VIRGINIA’S MARRIAGE LAWS ARE VALID UNDER SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW. ....	26
A. The Challenged Laws Are Subject to Rational Basis Review. ....	27
1. The challenged laws do not implicate a fundamental right. ....	27
2. Plaintiffs are not members of a suspect or quasi-suspect class entitled to heightened scrutiny.....	31
B. Rational Basis Review Is a Highly Deferential Standard. ....	34
C. The Challenged Laws Are Rationally Related to Several Legitimate State Interests....	36
1. The traditional definition of marriage advances a conceivable State interest in expanding gay rights incrementally to avoid disruptive or unforeseen consequences from an abrupt change. ....	36
2. The traditional definition of marriage also furthers the conceivable State interest in ameliorating a unique consequence of opposite-sex intercourse. ....	40
3. The Legislature was not motivated by a bare desire to harm homosexuals.....	45
IV. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 48-2-104(c). ....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*ACLU of N.C. v. Tata*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 13-1030, slip op. (4th Cir. Feb. 11, 2014) ..... 49

*Adams v. Howerton*,  
 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980) ..... 43

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 45

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 20

*Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers*,  
 358 U.S. 522 (1959)..... 40

*Anderson v. King County*,  
 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)..... 43

*Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke*,  
 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 15

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)..... 44

*Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez*,  
 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 21

*August v. Bronstein*,  
 417 U.S. 901 (1974)..... 21

*Baehr v. Lewin*,  
 852 P.2d 44, 67 (Haw. 1993) ..... 8

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... passim

*Baker v. State*,  
 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999)..... 8

*Bassett v. Snyder*,  
 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 46, 47

*Bernal v. Fainter*,  
 467 U.S. 216 (1984)..... 43

*Bishop v. United States*,  
 No. 04-848, \_\_\_F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_,  
 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)..... passim

*Bourke v. Beshear*,  
 No. 13-750, slip op. (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) ..... 37

*Bowen v. Owens*,  
 476 U.S. 340 (1986)..... 38

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 32

*Califano v. Jobst*,  
 434 U.S. 47 (1977)..... 36

*Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning*,  
 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 32, 43

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 29, 31, 35, 47

*City of Syracuse v. Onondaga County*,  
 464 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

*Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville*,  
 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil*,  
 887 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 15

*Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch.*,  
 131 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2001) ..... 18

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) ..... 43

*Craig v. Boren*,  
 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 44

*Cunningham v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle*,  
 751 F. Supp. 885 (W.D. Wash. 1990)..... 17

*Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 32, 33, 35

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 19

*Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock*,  
 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) ..... 38

*Ex Parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 18

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 307, 313 (1993)..... passim

*Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health*,  
 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003) ..... 5

*Goulart v. Meadows*,  
 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 31, 32

*Gray v. Orr*,  
 No. 13 C 8449, 2013 WL 6355918 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 5, 2013) ..... 46, 47

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 30

*Hall v. Virginia*,  
 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Harris v. McDonnell*,  
 No. 5:13-cv-077, 2013 WL 6835145 (W.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2013) ..... 18

*Heller v. Doe*,  
 509 U.S. 312, 319 (1993)..... passim

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..... 43

*Hicks v. Miranda*,  
 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 19, 20, 22, 23

*High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office*,  
 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 32

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 558 U.S. 183, 190 (2010)..... 22, 38

*In re Kandu*,  
 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 43

*In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.*,  
 326 S.W.3d 654, 677 (Tex. App. 2010)..... 43

*Isaacson v. Horne*,  
 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.*,  
 511 U.S. 12 (1994)..... 33

*Jackson v. Abercrombie*,  
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065, 1081 (D. Haw. 2012) ..... 26, 41, 42, 43

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
 385 F.3d 503, 532 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 32

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
 415 U.S. 361, 382–83 (1974)..... 32, 35, 41, 43

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
 384 U.S. 641, 657 (1966)..... 37

*Kinney v. Daniels*,  
 574 F. Supp. 542 (S.D.W.V. 1983)..... 16, 20

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
 No. 2:13-217, \_\_\_F. Supp. 2d\_\_\_,  
 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)..... passim

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
 No. 13A687, 2014 WL 30367 (Jan. 6, 2014)..... 19, 21

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

*Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*,  
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 29, 32

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 25, 30, 33

*Mandel v. Bradley*,  
 432 U.S. 173, 176 (1977)..... 19, 20

*Massachusetts v. HHS*,  
 682 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 37, 43

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
 125 U.S. 190, 211 (1888)..... 30

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*,  
 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 497 U.S. 547 (1990)..... 45

*Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.*,  
 450 U.S. 464 (1981)..... 44, 45

*Milner v. Apfel*,  
 148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 37

*Morrison v. Sadler*,  
 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 41, 43

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*,  
 285 U.S. 262, 310 (1932)..... 39

*Nguyen v. INS*,  
 533 U.S. 53, 73 (2001)..... 42, 45

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 29, 40

*Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler*,  
 280 U.S. 379 (1930)..... 23

*Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 30

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 49

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*,  
 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 31

*Reno v. Flores*,  
 507 U.S. 292, 302 (1993)..... 27

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 20

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 24, 29, 31, 32, 45

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 49

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 45

*Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia*,  
 253 U.S. 412 (1920)..... 41

*Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.*,  
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 31

*Sevcik v. Sandoval*,  
 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)..... 32, 34

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 28

*Smelt v. County of Orange*,  
 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 43

*Smith v. Mandel*,  
 66 F.R.D. 405 (D.S.C. 1975) ..... 17

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014) ..... 32

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. ex rel. Griffin v. Comm’n of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles*,  
 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 49

*Standhardt v. Superior Court*,  
 206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003)..... 43

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 33

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 113 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 34

*Veney v. Wyche*,  
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 31-32

*Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas*,  
 416 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 43

*Ward v. Polite*,  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 38

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... passim

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*,  
 492 U.S. 490 (1989),..... 16, 48-50

*Wilkins v. Gaddy*,  
 734 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 32

*Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.*,  
 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 36-37

*Wilson v. Ake*,  
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 43

*Yarborough v. Yarborough*,  
 290 U.S. 202 (1933)..... 41

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 30

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) ..... 14, 18

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 ..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 51-1, 51-1.2; 23 ..... 9

S. 154 (63rd Leg.) (1976), codified at W. Va. Code ch. 43 (1976) ..... 47

W. Va. Code § 2-2-10 ..... 50

W. Va. Code § 16-5-5 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 16-5-34 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 16-5-35 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 16-5B-15 ..... 40

W. Va. Code § 48-2-101 ..... 2

W. Va. Code § 48-2-102 ..... 2, 3

W. Va. Code § 48-2-104 ..... passim

W. Va. Code § 48-2-105 ..... 2, 3

W. Va. Code § 48-2-107 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 48-2-201 ..... 2

W. Va. Code § 48-2-202 ..... 2

W. Va. Code § 48-22-201 ..... 40

W. Va. Code § 48-2-401 ..... 2, 4, 14, 17

W. Va. Code § 48-2-402 ..... 4

W. Va. Code § 48-2-405 ..... 2

W. Va. Code § 48-2-501 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 48-2-502 ..... 3

W. Va. Code § 48-2-603 ..... 10, 14-15

W. Va. Code § 48-2-701 ..... 11

W. Va. Code § 48-2-702 ..... 11

W. Va. Code R. § 64-32-2.1.a ..... 3

W. Va. Code R. § 64-32-2.2.a.12 ..... 3

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101 ..... 9

PROPOSED LEGISLATION

H.B. 2036, 74th Leg. (1999)..... 9  
 H.B. 2179, 73rd Leg. (1997)..... 9  
 H.B. 2179, 74th Leg. (1998)..... 9  
 H.B. 2865, 73rd Leg. (1997)..... 9  
 H.B. 2865, 74th Leg. (1998)..... 9  
 H.B. 4469, 74th Leg. (1998)..... 9  
 S. 146, 75th Leg. (2000) ..... 9  
 S. 17, 74th Leg. (1999) ..... 9  
 S. 302, 73rd Leg. (1997) ..... 9  
 S. 375, 74th Leg. (1999) ..... 9  
 S. 50, 74th Leg. (1998) ..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application to Stay Judgment Pending Appeal,  
 No. 13A687 (U.S. Dec. 31, 2014) .....22  
 Associated Press, *W. Va. votes to ban same-sex marriages*,  
 Mobile Register, Mar. 12, 2000..... 10  
 Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty,  
*Hollingsworth v. Perry*, Nos. 12-144, 12-307, 2013 WL 439976  
 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2013) ..... 38  
*Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.*,  
 No. 2013-0008, Notice of Appeal (Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n Jan. 4, 2014) ..... 38  
 Fred Anklam, Jr., *Same-sex ban*,  
 USA Today, Mar. 13, 2000..... 10  
*House poised to ban same-sex marriages*,  
 Charleston Gazette, Feb. 17, 1999..... 7  
 Jennifer Bundy, *W.Va. Gov. Faults Same-Sex Marriage*,  
 AP Online, Jan. 12, 2000 ..... 8  
 Jennifer Bundy, *W.Va. Votes To Ban Same-Sex Marriage*,  
 AP Online, Mar. 11, 2000..... 8, 10, 39  
 Karin Fischer, *W.Va. bill was reaction to Vt. ruling*,  
 Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, Mar. 21, 2000..... 10  
 Karin Fischer, *Harrison used to defending his stands*,  
 Charleston Daily Mail, Feb. 22, 1999..... 6-8, 10  
*Marriage ban added to bill*,  
 Charleston Daily Mail, Mar. 10, 1998 ..... 7-8  
*Religious Groups Praise Domestic Relations Bill*,  
 Charleston Daily Mail, Mar. 21, 1997 ..... 9

*Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts*

(Douglas Laycock et al. eds., 2008)..... 38  
*Same-sex marriage can still be discussed,*  
 Readers’ forum, Charleston Gazette, Mar. 19, 1998 ..... 8  
 Stacy Ruckle, *House may ban same-sex marriages,*  
 Charleston Daily Mail, Mar. 31, 1997 ..... 7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a) ..... 50  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)-(b) ..... 16-17  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 15-16  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) ..... 50  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(a)..... 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03 ..... 9  
 Alaska Const. art. I, § 25..... 9  
 Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1 ..... 9  
 Ark. Const. amend. 83, §§ 1-3..... 9  
 Colo. Const. art. II, § 31..... 9  
 Fla. Const. art. I § 27..... 9  
 Ga. Const. art. I, § 4..... 9  
 Idaho Const. art. III, § 28..... 9  
 Kan. Const. art. XV, § 16..... 9  
 Ky. Const. § 233a..... 9  
 La. Const. art. XII, § 15 ..... 9  
 Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 ..... 9  
 Miss. Const. art. XIV, § 263a ..... 9  
 Mo. Const. art. I, § 33 ..... 9  
 Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7 ..... 9  
 N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28..... 9  
 Neb. Const. art. I, § 29..... 9  
 Nev. Const. art. I, § 21 ..... 9  
 Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 ..... 9  
 Okla. Const. art. II, § 35..... 9  
 Or. Const. art. XV, § 5a ..... 9  
 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1704 ..... 9  
 S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15..... 9  
 S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9..... 9  
 Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18..... 9

Tex. Const. art. I, § 32 .....	9
Utah Const. art. I, § 29.....	9
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....	9
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13.....	9
